P03000058369

(Re	equestor's Name)	
(Āc	idress)	
(Ac	idress)	
(Ci	ty/State/Zip/Phone	· #)
PICK-UP	WAIT	MAIL
(Ви	ısiness Entity Nan	ne)
(Do	ocument Number)	
Certified Copies	<u>Certificates</u>	of Status
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:	
<u> </u>		

Office Use Only



300020680283

06/18/03--01021--008 **70.00

SCORTINGED AND I

merger nc Tears Ce/19/03

PANZA, MAURER & MAYNARD, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW BANK OF AMERICA BUILDING THIRD FLOOR

3600 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33308-6225

> TELEPHONE (954) 390-0100 FAX (954) 390-7991 mail@PanzaMaurer.com

PLEASE REPLY TO FORT LAUDERDALE OFFICE

June 17, 2003

GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
KIMBERLY BEHN
SANDRA S. HARRIS
MELISSA HARA
NOT MEMBERS OF FLA BAR

TALLAHASSEE OFFICE 215 SOUTH MONROE STREET SUITE 320 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 681-0980 FAX (850) 681-0983

WEST PALM BEACH OFFICE 319 CLEMATIS STREET 9TH FLOOR WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401 (561) 653-0250 FAX (561) 653-0251

SUSAN HOROVITZ MAURER ZOLLIE M. MAYNARD, JR. MARK A. EMANUELE MARK A. HENDRICKS LINDA C. FRAZIER RICHARD A. BEAUCHAMP

THOMAS F. PANZA

AARON BEHAR
LYDIA B. CHAMBERLIN
DOMENICA L. FRASCA
JENNIFER KUJAWA GRANER
SEAN E. HENGESBACH
ONIER LLOPIZ
ERIC L. MGALILEY
STEPHANIE A. MORSE
ELISA D. NOCITO
DEBORAH S. PLATZ
CHRISTOPHER S. STRATTON
MELISSA L. SONNE

Via Federal Express

Florida Department of State Amendments Section Division of Corporations 409 East Gains Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399

To Whom it May Concern:

Enclosed please find Articles of Merger of Convey Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, into Tag Acquisition Corp., a Florida corporation. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of \$70.00 made payable to the Department of State, representing the appropriate filing fee. Please make arrangements to have the Articles of Merger filed as soon as possible.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information or documentation, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely yours,

LINDA C. FRAZIER

Enclosure

F:\CLIENT\1323\03-15260\LETTERS\Fla.Dept.ofState061703.doc

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF

CONVEY SYSTEMS, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

FILED 03 JUN 18 MH 10: 11 SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORES

INTO

TAG ACQUISITION CORP. (a Florida corporation)

The following Articles of Merger are submitted pursuant to Section 607.1105 of the Florida Business Corporation Act:

- 1. The name and state of incorporation of the surviving corporation is TAG Acquisition Corp., a Florida corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"); provided, however, the name of the Surviving Corporation shall, upon filing of these Articles of Merger, be Convey Systems, Inc.
- 2. The name and jurisdiction of the merging corporation is Convey Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Merging Corporation").
- 3. The Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of May 29, 2003 by and among The TAG Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Parent"); the Surviving Corporation; the Merging Corporation; and the principal stockholders of the Merging Corporation, is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 4. The Merger shall become effective immediately upon the filing of these Articles of Merger with the Florida Department of State.
- 5. The Agreement and Plan of Merger was adopted by the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation on June 5, 2003 and shareholder approval was not required.
- 6. The Agreement and Plan of Merger was adopted by the shareholders of the Merging Corporation on June 13, 2003.
- 7. Pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation are amended to provide that the name of the Surviving Corporation is Convey Systems, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed these Articles of Merger on this $16^{\rm th}$ day of June, 2003.

TAG ACQUISITION CORP.

CONVEY SYSTEMS, INC.

Name:

Title:

Name: J. M

iref Executive Officer

F:\CLIENT\1323\03-15260\Certificate of Merger.doc

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement"), is made this 29th day of May, 2003, by and among The TAG Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Acquiror"); TAG Acquisition Corp., a Florida corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of the Acquiror (the "Subsidiary"); Convey Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Acquiree"); River Cities Capital Fund II Limited Partnership ("River Cities"), Convergys Corporation ("Convergys"), and HV Equity Investments, LLC ("HV") (River Cities, Convergys, and HV being referred to collectively herein as the "Principal Stockholders").

RECITALS

- A. The Principal Stockholders are the holders of record of shares of the Acquiree's Series B convertible preferred stock (the "<u>Series B Stock</u>") representing in the aggregate 58.43% of Acquiree's issued and outstanding equity.
- B. River Cities is a holder of record of (i) shares of Series B Stock, (ii) warrants to purchase Series B Stock issued in connection with the Notes described below (the "<u>Warrants</u>") and (iii) 10% Senior Secured Convertible Notes (collectively, the "<u>Notes</u>").
 - C. The Subsidiary is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Acquiror.
- D. The Acquiror is a privately held Delaware corporation; however, prior to the Closing (as defined below), the Acquiror intends to merge Acquiror (the "<u>Public Merger</u>") with and into a company (the "<u>Public Company</u>") with a class of securities registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "<u>Exchange Act</u>"). Thus, the Acquiror will ultimately be a fully reporting company with a class of securities registered under the Exchange Act.
- E. Subsequent to the Public Merger, the Acquiree intends to merge with and into the Subsidiary, which will be the surviving corporation, and pursuant to which the Principal Stockholders and James P. Ferro, as the only other holder of Series B Stock (the Principal Stockholders and James P. Ferro, the "Series B Stockholders") will exchange their securities for preferred stock of the Acquiror which will be convertible into shares of common stock of the Acquiror (the "Acquiror Common Stock") and the remaining equity of Acquiree will be canceled (the "Merger").
- F. The parties intend for the Merger to qualify as a tax-free exchange pursuant to Section 368 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; however, neither party is seeking tax counsel or legal or accounting opinions or Internal Revenue Service determination as to whether the transaction qualifies.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Agreement agree as follows:

ARTICLE I BASIC TRANSACTION

- 1.1 **The Merger.** Subject to the terms and conditions herein below set forth, the applicable provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act ("<u>FBCA</u>") and the Delaware General Corporation Law ("<u>DGCL</u>") and the Certificate of Merger in a form satisfactory to the parties, on the Closing Date (as defined in Section 1.6 hereof), the Acquiree shall be merged with and into the Subsidiary and, in connection therewith:
 - (a) except to the extent provided or permitted by the applicable law, the separate existence of the Acquiree shall cease and terminate;
 - (b) the Subsidiary, as the surviving corporation, which shall, effective with the Merger, change its name to Convey Systems, Inc., shall continue its corporate existence under the laws of the State of Florida and shall possess all of the rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority (both public and private) of, and be subject to all of the restrictions, disabilities, obligations and duties of, the Acquiree;
 - (c) all of the assets and property of the Acquiree of every kind, nature and description (real, personal, and intellectual and mixed and both tangible and intangible) and every interest therein, wheresoever located, including, without limitation, all debts or other obligations belonging or due to the Acquiree, all claims and all causes of action, shall be, and be deemed to be, vested, absolutely and unconditionally, in the Subsidiary (to the same extent, degree and manner as previously vested in the Acquiree); and
 - (d) all debts and obligations of the Acquiree, all rights of creditors of the Acquiree and all liens or security interests encumbering any of the property of the Acquiree shall be vested in the Subsidiary and shall remain in full force and effect without modification or impairment and shall be, and be deemed to be, enforceable against the Subsidiary and its assets and properties with the same full force and effect as if such debts, obligations, liens or security interests had been originally incurred or created by the Subsidiary in its own name and for its own behalf. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Subsidiary specifically assumes all continuing obligations for which the Acquiree would otherwise have to indemnify its officers and directors, to the fullest extent currently provided in the Subsidiary's Certificate of Incorporation, By-Laws and pursuant to the DGCL, with respect to any and all claims arising out of actions taken or omitted by such officers and directors prior to the Closing Date.
- 1.2 Exchange of Securities. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, on the Closing Date, all of the issued and outstanding securities of the Acquiree (including common stock, all classes of preferred stock, warrants and convertible securities) (the "Acquiree Securities") on such date shall be exchanged for the right to receive 180,741 shares of preferred stock of the Acquiror (the "Shares") which will be convertible into an aggregate of 2,250,000 shares of Acquiror Common Stock (post-Reverse Stock Split described in Section

7.2(e) below). Pursuant to instructions from Acquiree and based on the relative rights, preferences and designations of Acquiree's securities, the Shares shall be issued to the securityholders of the Acquiree (the "Acquiree Securityholders") in the following manner: (a) the Notes shall convert into the right to receive 58,247.28 Shares, (b) the Warrants shall convert into the right to receive 78,615.43 Shares, (c) the shares of Series B Stock shall convert into the right to receive 43,878 Shares in the aggregate, and (d) no other class or series of the Acquiree Securities shall be entitled to receive any Shares. Schedule 1.2 sets forth the names of each Acquiree Securityholder, the number and class of the Acquiree Securities owned by each and the number of Shares(and the number of shares of Acquirer Common Stock into which such Shares shall be converted) to which the Acquiree Securityholder shall be entitled based on the relative rights, preferences and designations of Acquiree's securities. The Shares shall be appropriately adjusted to take into account any stock split, stock dividend, reverse stock split, recapitalization, or similar change in the Acquiror Common Stock or the Shares that may occur between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date.

- 1.3 **Filing of Certificate of Merger; Effective Time.** In connection with the Closing, the parties hereto shall cause the Merger to be consummated by filing the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the States of Delaware and Florida in accordance with the relevant provisions of the DGCL and FBCA. The Merger shall become effective at the time (the "**Effective Time**") and date on which the Certificate of Merger has been duly filed with the Secretary of State of Florida or such time and date as agreed upon by the Parties and specified in the Certificate of Merger.
- 1.4 Constitutional Documents, Directors and Officers. On and as of the Closing Date:
 - (a) The Articles of Incorporation of the Subsidiary on such date in full force and effect shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Subsidiary, as the surviving corporation, until the same shall be altered, amended, modified, terminated or rescinded in the manner provided by the FBCA, which rights of alteration, amendment, modification, termination and/or rescission are hereby expressly reserved by the Subsidiary;
 - (b) The By-Laws of the Subsidiary on such date in full force and effect shall be the By-Laws of the Subsidiary, as the surviving corporation, until the same shall be altered, amended, modified, terminated or rescinded in the manner provided in the Articles of Incorporation of the Subsidiary and/or the FBCA, which rights of alteration, amendment, modification, termination and/or rescission are hereby expressly reserved by the Subsidiary; and
 - (c) The officers and directors of the Subsidiary shall be appointed and elected by the Acquiror, who shall serve as provided in the By-Laws of the Subsidiary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties hereto hereby agree that, within thirty (30) days after the Closing Date, Mike Sibley shall be appointed and elected as an executive officer of the Subsidiary to serve at the pleasure of the Board of Directors.

- 1.5 **Operation as Wholly-Owned Subsidiary**. After giving effect to the transaction contemplated hereby, the Subsidiary will be a wholly-owned subsidiary of Acquiror operating under the name Convey Systems, Inc. or such other name selected by the stockholders and management of the Subsidiary.
- 1.6 Closing and Parties. The closing contemplated by this Agreement ("Closing") shall be held at a mutually agreed upon time and place on or before August 31, 2003, or on another date to be agreed to in writing by the parties (the "Closing Date"). The Closing may be accomplished by wire, express mail, overnight courier, conference telephone call or as otherwise agreed to by the respective parties or their duly authorized representatives.

1.7 Closing Events.

- (a) Acquiror Deliveries. Subject to fulfillment or waiver of the conditions set forth in Article VI, the Acquiror shall deliver to the Acquiree at Closing all the following:
- (i) Certificates of good standing from the Secretary of State of the State of Delware and Florida, issued as of a date within ten (10) days prior to the Closing Date, certifying that Acquiror and the Subsidiary, respectively, are in good standing as corporations in their state of incorporation;
- (ii) Incumbency and specimen signature certificates dated the Closing Date with respect to the officers of Acquiror and the Subsidiary executing this Agreement and any other document delivered pursuant hereto on behalf of Acquiror or the Subsidiary;
- (iii) Copies of the resolutions or consents of Acquiror's and the Subsidiary's board of directors and, if applicable, stockholder minutes or consents authorizing the execution and performance of this Agreement and the contemplated transactions, certified by the secretary or an assistant secretary of Acquiror and the Subsidiary, as the case may be, as of the Closing Date;
- (iv) Copy of the Certificate of Designations, Rights and Preferences for the Acquiror's Series A Convertible Preferred Stock approved by the Acquiror's board of directors, in form and substance reasonably acceptable by Acquiree and the Principal Stockholders.
- (v) The certificate contemplated by Section 5.1, duly executed by the chief executive officer of Acquiror;
- (vi) The certificate contemplated by Section 5.2, dated the Closing Date, signed by the chief executive officer of Acquiror;
 - (vii) The certificate contemplated by Section 5.6, dated the Closing Date, duly executed by an authorized officer of the Public Company;

- (viii) Certificates representing, in the aggregate, 180,741 Shares registered in the names of the Acquiree Securityholders listed on <u>Schedule 1.2</u> attached hereto and in the amounts set forth across from their names;
- (ix) A true, accurate and complete list of all securityholders of Acquiror together with the type and number of securities owned by each such securityholder; and
 - (x) The Escrow Agreement (as defined in Section 6.9) duly executed by Acquiror.

In addition to the above deliveries, the Acquiror shall take all steps and actions as the Acquiree may reasonably request or as may otherwise be reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

- (b) Acquiree Deliveries. Subject to fulfillment or waiver of the conditions set forth in Article V, the Acquiree shall deliver to Acquirer at Closing all the following:
- (i) A certificate of good standing from the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, issued as of a date within ten (10) days prior to the Closing Date certifying that the Acquiree is in good standing as a corporation in the State of Delaware;
- (ii) Incumbency and specimen signature certificates dated the Closing Date with respect to the officers of the Acquiree executing this Agreement and any other document delivered pursuant hereto on behalf of the Acquiree;
- (iii) Copies of resolutions or consents of the board of directors and the stockholders of the Acquiree authorizing the execution and performance of this Agreement and the contemplated transactions, certified by the secretary or an assistant secretary of the Acquiree as of the Closing Date;
- (iv) The certificate contemplated by Section 6.2, executed by an authorized officer of the Acquiree;
- (v) The certificate contemplated by Section 6.3, dated the Closing Date, signed by an authorized officer of the Acquiree;
- (vi) A holdback agreement executed by each of the Principal Stockholders, agreeing to refrain from transferring, directly or indirectly, any interest in such Shares (or the shares of Acquiror Common Stock into which the Shares are convertible) to any person for a period of twelve (12) months following the Closing;
- (vii) The original securities held by each of the Acquiree Securityholders (including the Notes and the Warrants), which are being exchanged for the shares as contemplated by this Agreement, for cancellation;

- (viii) Audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2002 as contemplated by Section 6.6;
- (ix) The Escrow Agreement (as defined in Section 6.9) duly executed by each of the Principal Stockholders;
- (x) An agreement terminating the Registration Rights Agreement (as defined in Section 6.10); and
- (xi) An agreement terminating the Stockholder Agreement (as defined in Section 6.11).

In addition to the above deliveries, the Acquiree shall take all steps and actions as the Acquiror or Acquiror, as the case may be, may reasonably request or as may otherwise be reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

Appraisal Rights. On or before the Closing Date, the Acquiree shall send notice to all holders of equity in the Acquiree apprising them of (a) the Merger and all transactions related thereto and (b) their appraisal rights. Any Acquiree Securities held by persons who have not voted such shares for approval of the merger and with respect to which such person shall be entitled to exercise appraisal rights in accordance with the DGCL (the "Dissenting Shares") shall not be converted into the right to receive Shares but shall instead be converted into the right to receive such consideration as may be determined to be due with respect to such Dissenting Shares pursuant to the DGCL. The Acquiror agrees that, except with the prior written consent of the Acquiree, or as required under the DGCL, it will not voluntarily make any payment with respect to, or settle or offer to settle, any such purchase demand. Each holder of Dissenting Shares who, pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL, becomes entitled to payment of the fair value for the Acquiree Securities shall receive payment therefore (but only after the value therefore shall have been agreed upon or finally determined pursuant to such provisions). If, after the Effective Time, any Dissenting Shares shall lose their status as Dissenting Shares, the Acquiror shall, issue and deliver, upon surrender by such stockholder of the certificate of certificates representing the Acquiree Securities, the number of Shares to which such stockholder would otherwise be entitled under this Agreement.

ARTICLE II REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ACQUIROR

As an inducement to, and to obtain the reliance of the Acquiree, the Acquiror represents and warrants as follows:

2.1 Organization and Standing; Articles and Bylaws. The Acquiror is a corporation duly organized and validly existing under, and by virtue of, the laws of the State of Delaware and is in good standing under such laws. The Acquiror has the requisite corporate power to own and operate its properties and assets, and to carry on its business as now conducted. The Acquiror is duly qualified or licensed as a foreign corporation and is in good standing in all jurisdictions where the nature of its business or property makes such qualification or licensing necessary except where the failure to do so would not have a material adverse effect

(financial or otherwise) (a "<u>Material Adverse Effect</u>") on the business, property, prospects, assets or liabilities of the Acquiror. The Acquiror has made available to the Acquiree copies of its Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws. Said copies are true, correct and complete and contain all amendments through the date of Closing.

- 2.2 Corporate Power. The Acquiror has, or will have at the date of Closing, all requisite legal and corporate power to execute and deliver this Agreement, and the other transactions contemplated by the terms of this Agreement, and to carry out and perform its obligations under the terms of this Agreement.
- Capitalization. The authorized capital stock of the Acquiror consists of: 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of which 700 shares are issued and outstanding. All issued and outstanding shares have been duly authorized and validly issued, and are fully paid and nonassessable. All outstanding securities of the Acquiror were issued in compliance with applicable federal and state securities laws. Except as contemplated by this Agreement, there are no preemptive rights, options or warrants or other conversion privileges or rights now outstanding to purchase or acquire any of the capital stock of the Acquiror and no shares of the Acquiror's capital stock are reserved for issuance. The Acquiror is not obligated to repurchase any shares of its capital stock or any other securities. To the Acquiror's Knowledge (as defined below), there is no agreement or understanding between any holders of in excess of five percent (5%) of the Acquiror's outstanding securities (collectively, the "Acquiror 5% Stockholders") that affects or relates to the voting or giving of written consents with respect to any security or the voting by a director of the Acquiror, and, to the Acquiror's Knowledge, there is no agreement or understanding between any Persons (as such term is defined below) that affects or relates to the voting or giving of written consents with respect to any security or the voting by a director of the Acquiror. Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to Closing, Acquiror must effect the Public Merger and, subsequent to Closing, Acquiror must effect the Reverse Stock Split described in Section 7.2(e) below. Thus, immediately upon completion of the Reverse Stock Split and conversion of the Shares, Acquiror's capitalization (not taking into account any securities issued in connection with any amounts invested or fundraising done after the date hereof) will be as set forth on Schedule 7.2(e) attached hereto. "Knowledge" means the actual knowledge of the President, the Chief Operating Officer or any other officer. "Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, firm, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, association, joint stock company, trust, estate, incorporated or unincorporated organization or other entity.
- 2.4 **Subsidiaries**. Except for the Subsidiary, the Acquiror does not currently own or control, directly or indirectly, any interest in any other corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association or other business entity. The Acquiror is not a participant in any joint venture or similar arrangement.
- 2.5 Authorization. All corporate action on the part of the Acquiror, its directors and stockholders necessary for the authorization, execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Acquiror; the consummation by the Acquiror of the other transactions contemplated hereunder, and the performance of all of the Acquiror's obligations under this Agreement, have been taken or will be taken prior to the Closing. This Agreement, when executed and delivered by the Acquiror, shall constitute valid and binding obligations of the Acquiror enforceable against the Acquiror in accordance with their respective terms, subject to:

- (a) laws of general application relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, and the relief of debtors or (b) general equitable principles.
- 2.6 Litigation. There are no actions, suits, proceedings or investigations pending or, to the Acquiror's Knowledge, threatened against, the Acquiror or its properties (nor, to the Acquiror's Knowledge, against any of the officers or directors of the Acquiror) before any court, arbitrator or governmental agency which, in the case of actions, suits, proceedings or investigations pending or threatened against officers or directors of the Acquiror, either in any case or in the aggregate, is reasonably likely to result in any Material Adverse Effect to the Acquiror or in any material impairment of the right or ability of the Acquiror to carry on its business as now conducted or as proposed to be conducted, or in any material liability on the part of the Acquiror, and none of which questions the validity of this Agreement, the right of the Acquiror to enter into this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, or any action taken or to be taken in connection herewith or therewith. The Acquiror is not a party or subject to the provisions of any order, writ, injunction, judgment or decree of any court or government agency or instrumentality. There is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation by the Acquiror currently pending or which the Acquiror intends to initiate. Neither the Acquiror, nor to the Acquiror's Knowledge, any officer, key employee or Acquiror 5% Stockholder, in his capacity as such, is in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction, decree, ruling or decision of any court, commission, board or any other government agency, which might, either individually or in the aggregate, result in any Material Adverse Effect to the Acquiror.
- 2.7 **Employees.** The Acquiror has no employees. The Acquiror does not have any employee benefit plans.

2.8 Agreements; Action.

- (a) Except for (i) those agreements described on Schedule 2.8 attached hereto and (ii) agreements explicitly contemplated by this Agreement, there are no agreements, understandings, instruments, contracts, judgments, orders, writs, decrees or proposed transactions to which the Acquiror is a party or by which it is bound that involve: (x) obligations (contingent or otherwise) of, or payments to, the Acquiror or (y) any contract, agreement, commitment, arrangement or understanding relating to any joint venture, partnership or sharing of profits or losses with any Person. The Acquiror is not a guarantor or indemnitor of any indebtedness of any other Person.
- (b) The Acquiror has not (i) declared or paid any dividends, or authorized or made any distribution upon or with respect to any class or series of its capital stock or (ii) incurred any indebtedness for money borrowed or incurred any other liabilities individually in excess of \$25,000 or in excess of \$50,000 in the aggregate, except as provided herein.
- (c) Except for the transactions contemplated herein, the Acquiror has not engaged in the past three months in any discussion (i) with any representative of any corporation regarding the merger of the Acquiror with or into any such corporation, (ii) with any representative of any corporation, partnership, association or other business entity or any individual regarding the sale, conveyance or disposition of all or

substantially all of the assets of the Acquiror or a transaction or series of related transactions in which more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting power of the Acquiror would be disposed of, or (iii) regarding any other form of liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Acquiror.

- 2.9 Tax Returns and Payments. The Acquiror has not filed any tax returns, forms or reports. The Acquiror has no liability for unpaid taxes other than taxes arising in the ordinary course of business. There is no claim for taxes that is a lien against the property of the Acquiror other than a lien for taxes not yet due and payable. The Acquiror has not been notified of any tax audit by any taxing authority.
- 2.10 Intellectual Property. The Acquiror does not own or use any Intellectual Property (as defined in Section 3.12 hereof).
- 2.11 **Registration Rights**. The Acquiror has not granted or agreed to grant to any person or entity any rights (including piggyback registration rights) to have any securities of the Acquiror registered with the SEC or any other governmental authority.
- 2.12 Anti-Dilution and Other Shares. No stockholder of the Acquiror or other person or entity has any preemptive right of subscription or purchase or contractual right of first refusal or similar right with respect to any issuance of securities by the Acquiror. The consummation of the Merger will not result in the issuance of any additional shares of equity in the Acquiror or the triggering of other anti-dilution or similar rights contained in any options, warrants, debentures or other securities or agreements of the Acquiror.
- 2.13 **Real Property**. The Acquiror does not own, lease, sublease, or otherwise have an interest in real property.
- Balance Sheet and Events Subsequent to Balance Sheet Date. The unaudited balance sheet of the Acquiror as of April 30, 2003 as set forth on Schedule 2,14 and as provided to the Acquiree (the "Acquiror Balance Sheet") presents fairly the financial condition of the Acquiror as of such date, is correct and complete in all material respects as of such date, and is consistent with the books and records of the Acquiror. Since April 30, 2003, the Acquiror has conducted its business in the ordinary course of business and there has not occurred (i) any change, event or condition (whether or not covered by insurance) that has resulted in, or would result in, a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiror; (ii) any acquisition, sale or transfer of any asset material to the ongoing business of the Acquiror other than in the ordinary course of business; (iii) any material change in accounting methods or practices (including any change in depreciation or amortization policies or rates) by the Acquiror, or any revaluation by the Acquiror of any of its assets; (iv) any declaration, setting aside, or payment of a dividend or other distribution with respect to the Acquiror capital stock, or any direct or indirect redemption, purchase or other acquisition by the Acquiror of any of its shares of the Acquiror capital stock; (v) any contract entered into by the Acquiror or any of its Subsidiaries, other than in the ordinary course of business, or any amendment or termination of, or default under, any contract to which the Acquiror is a party or by which it is bound, which individually or in the aggregate would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiror; (vi) any amendment or change to the Acquiror Certificate of Incorporation or bylaws of the Acquiror; or (vii) any negotiation or agreement by

the Acquiror to do any of the things described in the preceding clauses (i) through (vi) (other than negotiations with the Acquiree).

- 2.15 Compliance with Instruments and Laws; None Burdensome. The Acquiror is not in material violation of, or default under, any term of its Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws, each as amended and in effect on and as of the date of this Agreement and the date of Closing, or in material violation of, or default under, any law or regulation, or any term or provision of any mortgage, deed of trust or other contract, agreement or instrument to which the Acquiror is a party, which violation or default has had or could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiror. The execution, delivery and performance by the Acquiror of, and the compliance by the Acquiror with, this Agreement, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, have not resulted and will not result in any material violation or breach of, or conflict with, or constitute a material default under any such instruments or laws, or, except as contemplated by this Agreement, result in the creation of, any mortgage, pledge, lien, encumbrance or charge upon any of the properties or assets of the Acquiror or nonrenewal of any permit, license, authorization or approval applicable to the Acquiror, its business or operations or any of its assets or properties.
- 2.16 **Liabilities**. To the Knowledge of the Acquiror, the Acquiror has no material liabilities or obligations of any nature (whether accrued, absolute, contingent or otherwise), other than those liabilities and obligations set forth on the Acquiror Balance Sheet and those liabilities and obligations incurred in the ordinary course of business.
- 2.17 Restrictions on Business Activities. There is no agreement, judgment, injunction, order or decree binding upon the Acquiror which has had in the past or would have in the future the effect of prohibiting or impairing (i) any current business practice of the Acquiror or any future business practice in which the Subsidiary may engage, (ii) any acquisition of property by the Acquiror or the Subsidiary in the future or (iii) the conduct of business by (A) the Acquiror as currently conducted by the Acquiror or (B) the Subsidiary as may be conducted by the Subsidiary in the future.
- 2.18 **Disclosure**. The Acquiror has provided the Acquiree with all the information which the Acquiree has requested for deciding whether to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement and all information which the Acquiror believes is reasonably necessary to enable the Acquiree to make such decision. No representation or warranty of the Acquiror contained in this Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto or, any certificate furnished or to be furnished to the Acquiree at the Closing or other written information furnished to the Acquiree or their counsel in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained herein or therein not misleading in light of the circumstances under which they were made.
- 2.19 Issuance of Shares. As of the Closing Date, except as set forth in this Agreement and in the Escrow Agreement (as defined in Section 6.9) all of the Shares to be delivered to Acquiree Securityholders will be free and clear of all taxes, liens, encumbrances, charges or assessments of any kind and shall not be subject to preemptive rights, tag-along rights, or similar rights of any of the stockholders of the Acquiror. As of the Closing Date, such Shares will be legally and validly issued in material compliance with all applicable U.S. federal and state

securities laws, and will be, when issued, fully paid and nonassessable shares of Acquiror Common Stock.

ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ACQUIREE

As an inducement to, and to obtain the reliance of the Acquiror, the Acquiree represents and warrant as follows:

- 3.1 Organization and Standing; Articles and Bylaws. The Acquiree is a corporation duly organized and validly existing under, and by virtue of, the laws of the State of Delaware and is in good standing under such laws. The Acquiree has the requisite corporate power to own and operate its properties and assets, and to carry on its business as now conducted and as proposed to be conducted. The Acquiree is duly qualified or licensed as a foreign corporation and is in good standing in all jurisdictions where the nature of its business or property makes such qualification or licensing necessary except where the failure to do so would not have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiree. The Acquiree has made available to the Acquirer copies of its Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws. Said copies are true, correct and complete and contain all amendments through the date of Closing.
- 3.2 Corporate Power. The Acquiree has, or will have at the date of Closing, all requisite legal and corporate power to execute and deliver this Agreement and to consummate the other transactions contemplated by the terms of this Agreement, and to carry out and perform its obligations under the terms of this Agreement.
- Capitalization. The authorized capital stock of the Acquiree consists of: (a) 25,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of which 3,578,441.49 shares are issued and outstanding; and (b) 16,100,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Acquiree Preferred Stock"), of which (i) 1,100,000 of the authorized shares of Acquiree Preferred Stock are designated Series A Preferred Stock, of which 1,004,441.69 shares are issued and outstanding, and (ii) 15,000,000 of the authorized shares of Acquiree Preferred Stock are designated Series B Preferred Stock, of which 11,249,230.25 shares are issued and outstanding. Set forth on Schedule 1.2 is a true and complete list of the Acquiree Securities. All issued and outstanding securities have been duly authorized and validly issued, and are fully paid and nonassessable. All outstanding securities of the Acquiree were issued in compliance with applicable federal and state securities laws. Except as described on Schedule 1.2 and Schedule 3.13, there are no preemptive rights, options or warrants or other conversion privileges or rights now outstanding to purchase or acquire any of the capital stock of the Acquiree and no shares of the Acquiree's capital stock are reserved for issuance. Except as described in the Acquiree's Certificate of Incorporation, the Acquiree is not obligated to repurchase any shares of its capital stock or any other securities. Except as described in the Stockholder Agreement, to the Acquiree's Knowledge, there is no agreement or understanding between any holders of in excess of five percent (5%) of the Acquiree's outstanding securities (collectively, the "Acquiree 5% Stockholders") that affects or relates to the voting or giving of written consents with respect to any security or the voting by a director of the Acquiree, and, to the Acquiree's Knowledge, there is no agreement or understanding between any Persons that affects or relates to the voting or giving of written consents with respect to any security or the voting by a director of the Acquiree.

- 3.4 **Subsidiaries**. The Acquiree does not currently own or control, directly or indirectly, any interest in any other corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association or other business entity. The Acquiree is not a participant in any joint venture or similar arrangement.
- 3.5 Authorization. All corporate action on the part of the Acquiree, its directors and stockholders necessary for the authorization, execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Acquiree; the consummation by the Acquiree of the other transactions contemplated hereunder or thereunder, and the performance of all of the Acquiree's obligations under this Agreement, have been taken or will be taken prior to the Closing. This Agreement, when executed and delivered by the Acquiree, shall constitute valid and binding obligations of the Acquiree enforceable against the Acquiree in accordance with their respective terms, subject to: (a) laws of general application relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, and the relief of debtors or (b) general equitable principles.
- 3.6 Compliance with Instruments and Laws; None Burdensome. The Acquiree is not in material violation of, or default under, any term of its Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws, each as amended and in effect on and as of the date of this Agreement and the date of Closing, or in material violation of, or default under, any law or regulation, or any term or provision of any mortgage, deed of trust or other contract, agreement or instrument to which the Acquiree is a party, which violation or default has had or could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiree. The execution, delivery and performance by the Acquiree of, and the compliance by the Acquiree with, this Agreement, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, have not resulted and will not result in any material violation or breach of, or conflict with, or constitute a material default under any such instruments or laws, or, except as contemplated by this Agreement, result in the creation of, any mortgage, pledge, lien, encumbrance or charge upon any of the properties or assets of the Acquiree, its business or operations or any of its assets or properties.
- Litigation. There are no actions, suits, proceedings or investigations pending or, 3.7 to the Acquiree's Knowledge, threatened against, the Acquiree or its properties (nor, to the Acquiree's Knowledge against any of the officers or directors of the Acquiree) before any court, arbitrator or governmental agency which, in the case of actions, suits, proceedings or investigations pending or threatened against officers or directors of the Acquiree, either in any case or in the aggregate, is reasonably likely to result in any Material Adverse Effect to the Acquiree or in any material impairment of the right or ability of the Acquiree to carry on its business as now conducted or as proposed to be conducted, or in any material liability on the part of the Acquiree, and none of which questions the validity of this Agreement, the right of the Acquiree to enter into this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, or any action taken or to be taken in connection herewith or therewith. The Acquiree is not a party or subject to the provisions of any order, writ, injunction, judgment or decree of any court or government agency or instrumentality. Except as described on Schedule 3.7, there is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation by the Acquiree currently pending or which the Acquiree intends to initiate. Neither the Acquiree, nor to the Acquiree's Knowledge, any officer, key employee or Acquiree 5% Stockholder, in his capacity as such, is in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction, decree, ruling or decision of any court, commission, board or any other

government agency which might, either individually or in the aggregate, result in any Material Adverse Effect to the Acquiree.

- 3.8 Employees and Consultants. Schedule 3.8 attached hereto contains a complete list of all employees of Acquiree as of the date hereof, along with the annual compensation paid to each such employee. Except as described on Schedule 3.8 attached hereto, the Acquiree has no employment contracts with any of its employees or consulting agreements with any consultants. Except as described on Schedule 3.8 attached hereto, the Acquiree has no employee benefit plans, including any deferred compensation agreement, bonus plan, incentive plan, profit sharing plan, retirement agreement, other employee compensation agreement or consulting agreement now in force. The Acquiree does not have the present intention to terminate the employment of any key employee.
- 3.9 No Conflict of Interest. The Acquiree is not indebted in excess of \$5,000, directly or indirectly, to any of its employees, officers or directors or to their respective spouses or children, other than in connection with expenses or advances of expenses incurred in the ordinary course of business or relocation expenses of employees, officers and directors, and other than in connection with advances to the Acquiree made by certain stockholders which advances are accurately reflected on Schedule 3.15. To the Acquiree's Knowledge, none of said employees, officers or directors, or any member of their immediate families, is directly or indirectly indebted to the Acquiree (other than in connection with purchases of the Acquiree's stock) or has any direct or indirect ownership interest in any firm or corporation with which the Acquiree is affiliated or with which the Acquiree has a business relationship or any firm or corporation which competes with the Acquiree, nor is the Acquiree contemplating such indebtedness as of the date of this Agreement, except that employees, officers and directors of the Acquiree may own stock in publicly traded companies (not in excess of 1% of the outstanding capital stock thereof) which may compete with the Acquiree. To the Acquiree's Knowledge, no employee, Acquiree 5% Stockholder, officer or director, or any member of their immediate families, is, directly or indirectly, interested in any material contract with the Acquiree, nor does any such person own, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, any material tangible or intangible property that the Acquiree uses or contemplates using in the conduct of its business. The Acquiree is not a guarantor or indemnitor of any indebtedness of any other Person.

3.10 Agreements; Action.

- (a) Except for (i) those agreements described on <u>Schedule 3.10</u> attached hereto and (ii) agreements explicitly contemplated by this Agreement, there are no agreements, understandings, instruments, contracts, judgments, orders, writs, decrees or proposed transactions to which the Acquiree is a party or by which it is bound that involve: (x) obligations (contingent or otherwise) of, or payments to, the Acquiree in excess of \$50,000 or (y) any contract, agreement, commitment, arrangement or understanding relating to any joint venture, partnership or sharing of profits or losses with any Person. The Acquiree is not a guarantor or indemnitor of any indebtedness of any other person.
- (b) The Acquiree has not (i) declared or paid any dividends, or authorized or made any distribution upon or with respect to any class or series of its capital stock or (ii) incurred any indebtedness for money borrowed or incurred any other liabilities

individually in excess of \$25,000 or in excess of \$50,000 in the aggregate, except in connection with the issuance of the Notes.

- (c) Except as described on <u>Schedule 3.10</u>, the Acquiree has not engaged in the past three months in any discussion (i) with any representative of any corporation regarding the merger of the Acquiree with or into any such corporation, (ii) with any representative of any corporation, partnership, association or other business entity or any individual regarding the sale, conveyance or disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Acquiree or a transaction or series of related transactions in which more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting power of the Acquiree would be disposed of, or (iii) regarding any other form of liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Acquiree.
- (d) Copies of all contracts, agreements or instruments appearing on Schedule 3.10 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Contracts") have been delivered to counsel to the Acquiror. Except as described on Schedule 3.10, the Acquiree has fulfilled and performed in all material respects its obligations under each of the Contracts required to be performed prior to the date hereof, and the Acquiree is not in, or to the Knowledge of the Acquiree, alleged to be in, material breach or default under, nor is there to the Knowledge of the Acquiree, alleged to be any basis for termination of any of the Contracts or any loss of right thereunder and, to the Knowledge of the Acquiree, no other party to any of the Contracts has materially breached or defaulted thereunder. Except as described on Schedule 3.10, to the Knowledge of the Acquiree, no event has occurred and no condition or state of facts exists which, with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both, would constitute such a loss of right, material default or breach by the Acquiree or by any such other party.
- 3.11 Tax Returns and Payments. The Acquiree has properly completed and timely filed all tax returns, forms or reports required to be filed by it and has paid all taxes shown thereon to be due, other than any taxes for which adequate reserves under GAAP have been recorded in the Acquiree Financial Statements (as defined in Section 3.17 hereof). The Acquiree has paid all tax-related penalty fees and assessments required to be paid pursuant to such returns or any assessments received. All such returns are complete and accurate. Acquiree has provided adequate accruals in accordance with GAAP in the Acquiree Financial Statements for any taxes that have not been paid, whether or not shown as being due on any tax returns. The Acquiree has no liability for unpaid taxes arising after the most recent fiscal period end other than taxes arising in the ordinary course of business. There is no claim for taxes that is a lien against the property of the Acquiree other than a lien for taxes not yet due and payable. The Acquiree has not been notified of any tax audit by any taxing authority.
- 3.12 Intellectual Property. For purposes of this Agreement "Intellectual Property" shall mean any: (1) patent, patent application, trademark (whether registered or unregistered), trademark application, trade name, fictitious business name, service mark (whether registered or unregistered), service mark application, copyright (whether registered or unregistered), copyright application, mask work, mask work application, trade secret, know-how, customer list, franchise, system, computer software, computer program, source codes, invention, design, blueprint, engineering drawing, proprietary product, technology, proprietary right or other intellectual property right or intangible asset; or (2) right to use or exploit any of the foregoing. Schedule 3.12 attached hereto describes all of the Acquiree's Intellectual Property. The Acquiree has full

legal and beneficial ownership of, or the right to use, all its Intellectual Property. The use of the Acquiree's Intellectual Property will not conflict with or infringe upon any right, title or interest of any other person. To the Knowledge of the Acquiree, no other person is infringing in any material respect on any part of the Acquiree's Intellectual Property. Except as described on Schedule 3.12 attached hereto, no one has a copy of the Acquiree's computer software, computer programs or source codes, nor is the Acquiree required to provide anyone with such information. No claim is pending or, to the Acquiree's Knowledge, threatened against the Acquiree to the effect that any Intellectual Property owned or licensed by the Acquiree is invalid or unenforceable by the Acquiree.

- 3.13 Anti-Dilution and Additional Shares. Except as described on Schedule 3.13 attached, no stockholder of the Acquiree or other person or entity has any preemptive right of subscription or purchase or contractual right of first refusal or similar right with respect to any issuance of securities by the Acquiree. The consummation of the Merger will not result in the issuance of any additional shares of the Acquiree Securities or the triggering of other anti-dilution or similar rights contained in any options, warrants, debentures or other securities or agreements of the Acquiree.
- 3.14 Real Property. Except as described in <u>Schedule 3.14</u>, the Acquiree does not own, lease, sublease, or otherwise have an interest in real property.
- 3.15 Notes and Accounts Payable. Attached hereto as <u>Schedule 3.15</u> is a complete schedule of all notes and accounts payable of the Acquiree as of May 13, 2003. All notes and accounts payable of the Acquiree are reflected properly on its books and records and are valid payables for which the Acquiree received valid consideration.
- 3.16 Notes and Accounts Receivable. Attached hereto as <u>Schedule 3.16</u> is a complete schedule of all notes and accounts receivable of the Acquiree as of May 13, 2003. All notes and accounts receivable of the Acquiree are reflected properly on its books and records, are valid receivables subject to no setoffs or counterclaims, are current and collectible, subject only to the reserve for bad debts set forth on the face of the balance sheet for the Acquiree's most recent fiscal month end (rather than in any notes thereto) as adjusted for operations and transactions through the Closing Date in accordance with the past custom and practice of the Acquiree.
- 3.17 Financial Statements. The financial statements of the Acquiree described on Schedule 3.17 and as provided to the Acquiror (the "Acquiree Financial Statements") are complete and correct in all material respects as of their respective dates, present fairly the financial condition of the Acquiree as of the indicated dates and the results of operations of the Acquiree for the indicated periods, are correct and complete in all material respects as of their respective dates, and are consistent with the books and records of the Acquiree, except that the unaudited interim financial statements were or are subject to normal and recurring year-end adjustments which were not, or are not expected to be, material in amount.
- 3.18 **Registration Rights.** Except as described on <u>Schedule 3.18</u> attached hereto, the Acquiree has not granted or agreed to grant to any person or entity any rights (including piggyback registration rights) to have any securities of the Acquiree registered with the SEC or any other governmental authority.

- 3.19 Events Subsequent to Most Recent Fiscal Period End. Since the most recent fiscal period end, the Acquiree has conducted its business in the ordinary course of business and there has not occurred (i) any change, event or condition (whether or not covered by insurance) that has resulted in, or would result in, a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiree; (ii) any acquisition, sale or transfer of any asset material to the ongoing business of the Acquiree other than in the ordinary course of business; (iii) any change in accounting methods or practices (including any change in depreciation or amortization policies or rates) by the Acquiree, except as required by concurrent changes in GAAP or any revaluation by the Acquiree of any of its assets, except as required by GAAP; (iv) any declaration, setting aside, or payment of a dividend or other distribution with respect to the Acquiree capital stock, or any direct or indirect redemption, purchase or other acquisition by the Acquiree of any of its shares of the Acquiree capital stock; (v) any contract entered into by the Acquiree or any of its Subsidiaries, other than in the ordinary course of business, or any amendment or termination of, or default under, any contract to which the Acquiree is a party or by which it is bound, which individually or in the aggregate would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiree; (vi) any amendment or change to the Acquiree Certificate of Incorporation or bylaws of the Acquiree; (vii) any increase in of the compensation or benefits payable or to become payable by the Acquiree to any of its directors, officers or employees; (viii) any change in the interest rate, risk management and hedging policies, procedures or practices of the Acquiree, or any failure to comply with such policies, procedures and practices, or (ix) any negotiation or agreement by the Acquiree to do any of the things described in the preceding clauses (i) through (viii) (other than negotiations with the Acquiror).
- 3.20 Undisclosed Liabilities. The Acquiree has no obligations or liabilities (contingent or otherwise) except obligations and liabilities (i) that are fully accrued or provided for in all material respects in the consolidated balance sheet of the Acquiree as of December 31, 2002 (the "Balance Sheet") in accordance with GAAP, or disclosed in the notes therein in accordance with GAAP or (ii) that were incurred after the Most Recent Fiscal Period End in the ordinary course of business (none of which results from, arises out of, relates to, is in the nature of, or was caused by any breach of contract, breach of warranty, tort, infringement, or violation of law).
- 3.21 Restrictions on Business Activities. There is no agreement, judgment, injunction, order or decree binding upon the Acquiree which has had or would have the effect of prohibiting or impairing any current business practice of the Acquiree, any acquisition of property by the Acquiree or the conduct of business by the Acquiree as currently conducted by the Acquiree.
- 3.22 No Conflict With Other Instruments. The execution of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not result in the breach of any term or provision of, or constitute an event of default under, any mortgage, deed or trust, or other contract, agreement, or instrument to which Acquiree is a party.
- 3.23 **Disclosure**. The Acquiree has provided the Acquiror with all the information which the Acquiror has requested for deciding whether to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement and all information which the Acquiree believes is reasonably necessary to enable the Acquiror to make such decision. No representation or warranty of the Acquiree contained in this Agreement and the schedules attached hereto or, any certificate

furnished or to be furnished to Acquiror at the Closing or other written information furnished to the Acquiror or its counsel or in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained herein or therein not misleading in light of the circumstances under which they were made.

ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

As an inducement to, and to obtain the reliance of the Acquiror, each of the Principal Stockholders, severally and not jointly, represents and warrants as follows:

4.1 Title; Authority; Enforceability.

- (a) Such Principal Stockholder has the full power and authority to exchange, assign and transfer its Acquiree Securities proposed to be exchanged hereunder and to acquire the Shares and, when the same are accepted for exchange, the Acquiror will acquire good and unencumbered title to such Acquiree Securities, free and clear of all Liens or Encumbrances created by such Principal Stockholder. Such Principal Stockholder acknowledges that the number of the Acquiree Securities held by him, her or it identified in Schedule 1.2 is correct and reflects all of the securities of the Acquiree held by such stockholder.
- (b) Such Principal Stockholder has duly executed and delivered this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes, assuming the due execution by the Acquiror and the Acquiree, the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Principal Stockholder, enforceable against such Principal Stockholder in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- (c) Such Principal Stockholder will, upon request, execute and deliver any additional documents deemed by the Acquiror to be reasonably necessary to more fully evidence the exchange, assignment and transfer of the Acquiree Securities contemplated hereby.
- 4.2 No Conflicts; Consents. The execution, delivery and performance by such Principal Stockholder of this Agreement will not conflict with, constitute a breach of, or default under, or violate any provision of any agreement, indenture, mortgage, or other instrument to which such Principal Stockholder is a party or by which such Principal Stockholder is or may be bound or to which any of such Principal Stockholder's property or assets is subject, or any statute, law, rule, regulation, ruling, judgment, injunction, order or decree applicable to such Principal Stockholder or to any property or assets of such Principal Stockholder. No consent, authorization or order of, or filing or registration with, any governmental authority or other person is required to be obtained or made by such Principal Stockholder for the execution, delivery and performance by such Principal Stockholder of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

4.3 Principal Stockholder Acknowledgements.

- (a) Such Principal Stockholder understands that the issuance of the Shares to such Principal Stockholder is intended to be exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), pursuant to Regulation D and Section 4(2) thereof. Accordingly, such Principal Stockholder acknowledges that the Shares to be issued and delivered to such Principal Stockholder in accordance with the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or any state securities laws and may not be sold or otherwise transferred without compliance with the Securities Act and any applicable state securities laws. Such Principal Stockholder further represents, warrants and covenants that (i) the Shares are being acquired solely for his/her own account only, for investment purposes only, and not with a view to the distribution or public offering thereof, nor with any intention of selling the same immediately or at any particular future time and (ii) none of the Shares will be offered, sold, assigned, pledged, hypothecated, transferred or otherwise disposed of except after full compliance with the Securities Act and any applicable state securities laws and will contain a restrictive legend to such effect.
- (b) Such Principal Stockholder has sufficient knowledge and experience in financial and business matters so as to be capable of evaluating the merits and risks of its investment in the Shares and such Principal Stockholder is capable of bearing the economic risks of such investment.
- (c) Such Principal Stockholder is an "accredited investor," as such term is defined in Regulation D under the Securities Act.
- (d) Such Principal Stockholder has had the opportunity to ask questions of, and receive answers from, representatives of the Acquiror concerning the Acquiror and the terms and conditions of this transaction, as well as to obtain any information requested by such Principal Stockholder. Any questions raised by such Principal Stockholder concerning the transactions contemplated by this Agreement have been answered to the satisfaction of such Principal Stockholder. Such Principal Stockholder's decision to enter into the transactions contemplated hereby is based in part on the answers to such questions as such Principal Stockholder has raised concerning the transaction and on such Principal Stockholder's own evaluation of the risks and merits of the purchase and the Acquiror's proposed business activities.
- (e) Such Principal Stockholder understands that no governmental authority has made any finding or determination as to the merit for investment of, nor have any such agencies or governmental authorities made any recommendation or endorsement with respect to, the Shares.
- (f) Such Principal Stockholder understands that it is his, her or its responsibility to obtain its own legal and financial advisors (including tax advisors) with respect to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and that Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP is representing only the Acquiree in connection with this Agreement and not any individual Principal Stockholder.

ARTICLE V CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO OBLIGATIONS OF ACQUIREE

The obligations of the Acquiree under this Agreement are subject to the following conditions:

- Acquiror in this Agreement and all information attached hereto as schedules and exhibits were true when made and shall be true at the Closing Date with the same force and effect as if such representations and warranties were made at and as of the Closing Date (except for changes therein permitted by this Agreement). The Acquiror shall have performed or complied with all covenants and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by the Acquiror prior to the Closing. The Acquiree shall be furnished with a certificate signed by duly authorized officers of Acquiror and dated the Closing Date to the foregoing effect in a form mutually acceptable to the Acquiree and Acquiror.
- 5.2 Officer's Certificate. The Acquiree shall be furnished with a certificate dated the Closing Date and signed by the duly authorized officers of Acquiror and the Subsidiary to the effect that no litigation or proceeding or, to the best of such officers' Knowledge, investigation or inquiry is pending or threatened which might result in an action to enjoin or prevent the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Furthermore, based on certificates of good standing, representations of government agencies, and Acquiror's and the Subsidiary's own documents and information, the certificate shall represent that:
- (a) This Agreement has been duly approved by the Acquiror's and the Subsidiary's board of directors and stockholders, if required, and has been duly executed and delivered in the name and on behalf of the Acquiror and the Subsidiary by their duly authorized officers pursuant to, and in compliance with, authority granted by the board of directors of the Acquiror and the Subsidiary pursuant to a unanimous consent;
- (b) Except as contemplated by this Agreement, there have been no changes in or to the Acquiror, or the Subsidiary during the one (1) year period preceding and including the Closing Date that would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Acquiror or the Subsidiary;
- (c) All conditions required by this Agreement have been met, satisfied, or performed by the Acquiror, or the Subsidiary, as appropriate;
- (d) All authorizations, consents, approvals, registrations, and/or filings with any governmental body, agency, or court required in connection with the execution and delivery of the documents by the Acquiror, or the Subsidiary have been obtained and are in full force and effect or, if not required to have been obtained, will be in full force and effect by such time as may be required; and
- (e) There is no material action, suit, proceeding, inquiry, or investigation at law or in equity by any public board or body pending or, to the Knowledge of Acquiror or the

Subsidiary, threatened against Acquiror or the Subsidiary, wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling, or finding could have a Material Adverse Effect on Acquiror or the Subsidiary or the acquisition and reorganization contemplated herein, or any material agreement or instrument by which Acquiror or the Subsidiary is bound or in any way contests the existence of Acquiror or the Subsidiary.

- 5.3 Reorganization. The Public Merger shall have been consummated prior to the Closing.
- 5.4 No Material Adverse Effect. During the one (1) year period preceding and including the Closing Date, except as contemplated by this Agreement, there shall not have occurred any event that would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiror, or the Subsidiary, nor shall any event have occurred which, with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, may cause or create any event that would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiror or the Subsidiary.
- 5.5 Good Standing. The Acquiree shall have received a certificate of good standing from the appropriate authority, dated as of the date within ten (10) days prior to the Closing Date, certifying that (a) Acquirer is in good standing as a corporation in the State of Delaware and (b) the Subsidiary is in good standing as a corporation in the State of Delaware.
- (the "Public Company Certificate") dated the Closing Date and signed by a duly authorized officer of the Public Company certifying that (i) all the representations and warranties set forth in Section 2 hereof, except for Section 2.3, are true, accurate and complete at and as of the Closing Date as they apply to, and as if they were made by, the Public Company as of such date, with such adjustments and modifications to the language contained in such representations and warranties as are appropriate and reasonable under the circumstances, (ii) the Public Company has performed or complied with all covenants and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by the Public Company, (iii) the Public Company has not conducted any business activities whatsoever during the five (5) year period preceding the Closing Date and (iv) set forth as Schedule A to the Public Company Certificate is a true, accurate and complete list of all securityholders of the Public Company together with the type and number of securities owned by each such securityholder.
- 5.7 **Funding.** The Acquiror shall have fulfilled its funding obligations pursuant to Section 7.9.
- 5.8 Other Items. The Acquiree shall have received such other documents, certificates, or instruments relating to the transactions contemplated hereby as the Acquiree may reasonably request.

ARTICLE VI CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO OBLIGATIONS OF ACQUIROR

The obligations of the Acquiror under this Agreement are subject to the following conditions:

- 6.1 Stockholder Approval. The Acquiree shall call and hold a meeting of its stockholders, or obtain the written consent of a majority of its stockholders (calculated on an asconverted basis), to approve the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Acquiree shall have obtained the consent to the Merger of at least 62% of the Acquiree Securityholders entitled to vote thereon.
- 6.2 Accuracy of Representations of the Acquiree. The representations and warranties made by the Acquiree in this Agreement and all information provided hereto as schedules and exhibits were true when made and shall be true at the Closing Date with the same force and affect as if such representations and warranties were made at and as of the Closing Date (except for changes therein permitted by this Agreement). The Acquiree shall have performed or complied with all covenants and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by the Acquiree prior to or at the Closing. Acquirer shall be furnished with a certificate signed by a duly authorized officer of the Acquiree, and dated the Closing Date, to the foregoing effect in a form mutually acceptable to the Acquirer and Acquiree.
- 6.3 Officer's Certificates. Acquirer shall have been furnished with a certificate dated the Closing Date and signed by the duly authorized officers of the Acquiree to the effect that no litigation, proceeding, investigation or inquiry is pending or, to the Knowledge of the Acquiree, threatened, which might result in an action to enjoin or prevent the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Furthermore, based on certificates of good standing, representations of government agencies, and the Acquiree's own documents, the certificate shall represent, to the Knowledge of the officer, that:
 - (a) This Agreement has been duly approved by the Acquiree's board of directors and stockholders and has been duly executed and delivered in the name and on behalf of the Acquiree by its duly authorized officers pursuant to, and in compliance with, authority granted by the board of directors of the Acquiree pursuant to a unanimous consent of board of directors and a majority vote of its stockholders.
 - (b) There have been no changes in or to the Acquiree during the one (1) year period preceding and including the Closing Date that would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiree.
 - (c) All conditions required by this Agreement have been met, satisfied, or performed by the Acquiree;
 - (d) All authorizations, consents, approvals, registrations, and/or filing with any governmental body, agency, or court required in connection with the execution and delivery of the documents by the Acquiree have been obtained and are in full force and effect or, if not required to have been obtained will be in full force and effect by such time as may be required; and
 - (e) There is no material action, suit, proceeding, inquiry, or investigation at law or in equity by any public board or body pending or, to the Knowledge of the Acquiree, threatened against the Acquiree, wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling, or finding could have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiree or the acquisition and

reorganization contemplated herein, or any material agreement or instrument by which the Acquiree is bound or would in any way contest the existence of the Acquiree.

- 6.4 No Material Adverse Effect. During the one (1) year period preceding and including the Closing Date, there shall not have occurred any event that would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiree, nor shall any event have occurred which, with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, may cause or create any event that would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquiree.
- 6.5 Good Standing. Acquirer shall have received a certificate of good standing from the appropriate authority, dated as of a date within ten (10) days prior to the Closing Date, certifying that the Acquiree is in good standing as a corporation in the State of Delaware.
- Statements for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2002, such financial statements to have been audited, prepared in accordance with GAAP applied on a consistent basis throughout the periods covered thereby and in compliance with the Exchange Act and the Rules and Regulations of the SEC promulgated thereunder and to contain no exceptions or qualifications except a going concern opinion. The audited Financial Statements shall be substantially similar to the Financial Statements provided pursuant to Section 3.17 and attached hereto, with such changes as normally arise as a result of an audit process and review, and shall be acceptable to Acquiror, in its reasonable discretion.
- 6.7 **Holdback Agreement.** Simultaneously with Closing, the Acquiree shall deliver a holdback agreement executed by each of the Principal Stockholders, in form and substance acceptable to Acquiror and its legal counsel, agreeing to refrain from transferring, directly or indirectly, any interest in such shares to any person for a period of twelve (12) months following the Closing.
- 6.8 **Dissenting Shares.** None of the Acquiree Securityholders shall have perfected any appraisal rights as of the Closing Date.
- 6.9 **Escrow Agreement**. Each of the Principal Stockholders shall have executed an Escrow Agreement in form and substance acceptable to Acquiror and the Principal Stockholders (the "<u>Escrow Agreement</u>") pursuant to which each of the Principal Stockholders agrees to pledge the Shares received by such Principal Stockholder (and the shares of Acquiror Common Stock into which the Shares are convertible), to secure the Principal Stockholders' obligations under Section 7.6 of this Agreement.
- 6.10 Registration Rights Agreement. The Amended and Restated Registration Rights Agreement (the "Registration Rights Agreement"), dated as of May 30, 2000, by and among the Acquiree and the Acquiree's Preferred Holders (as such term is defined in the Registration Rights Agreement) shall be terminated on or before the Closing Date.
- 6.11 **Stockholder Agreement**. The Stockholder Agreement (the "<u>Stockholder Agreement</u>"), dated as of May 30, 2000, by and among Acquiree and certain Acquiree Securityholders shall be terminated on or before the Closing Date.

6.12 [Intentionally Omitted.]

6.13 Other Items. The Acquiror shall have received such further documents certificates, or instruments relating to the transactions contemplated hereby as the Acquiror or the Public Company, as the case may be, may reasonably request.

ARTICLE VII SPECIAL COVENANTS

- 7.1 Activities of the Acquiree. From the date of this Agreement until the Closing Date, the Acquiree covenants and agrees to:
 - (a) Carry on its business in substantially the same manner as it has heretofore;
 - (b) Maintain in full force and effect insurance comparable in amount and in scope of coverage to that now maintained by it;
 - (c) Perform in all material respects all of its obligations under material contracts, leases, and instruments relating to or affecting its assets, properties, and business;
 - (d) Use its best efforts to maintain and preserve its business organization intact, to retain its key employees, and to maintain its relationships with its material suppliers and customers;
 - (e) Duly and timely file for all taxable periods ending on or prior to the Closing Date all federal, state, county, and local tax returns required to be filed by or on behalf of such entity or for which such entity may be held responsible and shall pay, or cause to pay, all taxes required to be shown as due and payable on such returns, as well as all installments of tax due and payable during the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending on the Closing Date;
 - (f) Fully comply with and perform in all material respects all obligations and duties imposed on it by all federal and state laws and all rules, regulations, and orders imposed by federal or state governmental authorities;
 - (g) Obtain the approval of Acquiror prior to executing any agreement, contract or memorandum of understanding; and
 - (h) Provide Acquiror with any and all information regarding funds invested in Acquiree after April 10, 2003 but prior to Closing, including documentation memorializing such investment and detailed description of the use of proceeds.
- 7.2 Activities of the Acquiror and the Subsidiary. From and after the Closing Date, each of the Acquiror (acting at that time as the Public Company) and the Subsidiary (as the surviving corporation) covenants and agrees to:

- (a) Establish an employee option pool pursuant to which employees of the Subsidiary will be entitled receive options to purchase shares of Acquiror;
- (b) Establish a transition plan pursuant to provide some compensation to those employees of the Acquiree who will not continue with the Subsidiary post-Merger; and
- (c) Use its best efforts to conclude funding to Acquiror or the Subsidiary within 120 days after Closing (the "Private Placement"), such Private Placement to be in the principal amount of at least \$1,500,000 for shares of preferred stock (the "Preferred Stock") convertible into not more than 1,500,000 shares of Acquiror Common Stock or on such other similar terms as Acquiror shall reasonably negotiate. In the event the Private Placement is not consummated within 120 days after Closing (the "Private Placement Period"), the Acquiree Securityholders that received Shares shall have the right but not the obligation, within the 120-day period following the Private Placement Period, and only with the unanimous consent of all the Acquiree Securityholders who received Shares, to "undo" the Merger by surrendering all their Shares of Acquiror Common Stock in exchange for securities representing all the equity in the Subsidiary.
- (d) Issue shares of convertible preferred stock to those investors who shall have invested in the Acquiree after the date of the term sheet, dated April 10, 2003, by and between the Acquiree and the Acquiror, but prior to Closing, the terms and conditions of such convertible preferred stock to be the same as the terms and conditions of the Preferred Stock issued in connection with the Private Placement; provided that Acquiree has provided Acquiror with the information described in Section 7.1(h) herein, prior to Closing.
- (e) File with the SEC an Information Statement amending the Acquiror's Articles of Incorporation to, among other things, effect a 1-for-80.32955 reverse stock split (the "Reverse Stock Split") such that, upon effectiveness and simultaneous conversion of the Acquiror's Preferred Stock, Acquiror's capitalization (not taking into account any securities issued in connection with any amounts invested or fundraising done after the date hereof) will be as described on Schedule 7.2(e) attached hereto.
- 7.3 Access to Properties and Records. Until the Closing Date, the Acquiree and the Acquiror will afford to the other party's officers and authorized representatives full access to the properties, books, and records of the other party in order that each party may have full opportunity to make such reasonable investigation as it shall desire to make of the affairs of the Acquiree or the Acquiror and will furnish the other party with such additional financial and other information as to the business and properties of the Acquiree or the Acquiror as each party shall from time to time reasonably request.
- 7.4 Indemnification by the Acquiree. The Acquiree will indemnify and hold harmless the Acquiror and its directors and officers, and each person, if any, who controls the Acquiror within the meaning of the Securities Act, from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, expenses, liabilities, or actions to which any of them may become subject under applicable law (including the Securities Act and the Exchange Act) and will reimburse them for any legal or other expenses reasonably incurred by them in connection with investigating or defending any claims or actions, whether or not resulting in liability, insofar as such losses.

claims, damages, expenses, liabilities, or actions arise out of or are based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement of material fact contained in any application or statement filed with a governmental body or arising out of or are based upon the omission or alleged omission to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein, or necessary in order to make the statements therein not misleading, but only insofar as any such statement or omission was made in reliance upon and in conformity with information furnished in writing by the Acquiree expressly for use therein. The indemnity agreement contained in this Section 7.4 shall remain operative and in full force and effect, regardless of any investigation made by or on behalf of the Acquiror and shall survive the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for a period of two years from the Closing Date. This indemnity agreement does not cover any acts of the Acquiror, its management, employees, or agents, prior to the date of this Agreement.

- 7.5 Indemnification by the Acquiror. The Acquiror will indemnify and hold harmless the Acquiree, the Principal Stockholders, the Acquiree's directors and officers, and each person, if any, who controls the Acquiree within the meaning of the Securities Act, from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, expenses, liabilities, or actions to which any of them may become subject under applicable law (including the Securities Act and the Exchange Act) and will reimburse them for any legal or other expenses reasonably incurred by them in connection with investigating or defending any claims or actions, whether or not resulting in liability, insofar as such losses, claims, damages, expenses, liabilities, or actions arise out of or are based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement of a material fact contained in any application or statement filed by the Acquiror with a governmental body or arise out of or are based upon the omission or alleged omission to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein, or necessary in order to make the statements therein not misleading. The indemnity agreement contained in this Section 7.5 shall remain operative and in full force and effect, regardless of any investigation made by or on behalf of the Acquiree and shall survive the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for a period of two years from the Closing Date.
- 7.6 Indemnification by Principal Stockholders. Each of the Principal Stockholders, jointly and severally, will indemnify and hold harmless the Acquiror and its directors and officers and each Person, if any, who controls the Acquiror within the meaning of the Securities Act, from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, expenses, liabilities, or actions to which any of them may become subject and will reimburse them for any legal or other expenses reasonably incurred by them in connection with investigating, defending or settling such claims or actions, whether or not resulting in liabilities, insofar as such losses, claims, damages, expenses, liabilities or actions result from or are based upon: (i) the exercise by any Acquiree Securityholder (whether or not such security holder is entitled to or is not entitled to the Shares) of their appraisal rights, (ii) any other action, proceeding or claim made by Acquiree Securityholders with respect to the Merger or (iii) any action, proceeding or claim relating to amounts owed by Acquiree under that certain Sublease Agreement dated April 1, 1998 between Acquiree and Sunrise HealthCare Corporation, a New Mexico corporation; provided, however, that, in the event a settlement is reached in connection with any proceeding described above, such settlement is approved in advance by the holders of a majority of the shares of Acquiror Common Stock held in escrow pursuant to Section 7.7, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld. The indemnity agreement contained in this Section 7.6 shall remain operative and in full force and effect, regardless of any investigation made by or on behalf of the Acquiror and

shall survive the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for a period of two years from the Closing Date. The Acquiror shall not be entitled to indemnification hereunder unless and until the aggregate amount of all claims for which such party may be entitled to indemnification hereunder equals or exceeds Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000). The Acquiror's sole recourse against a Principal Stockholder under this Section 7.6 shall be to proceed against the Shares pledged to the Acquiror pursuant to the Escrow Agreement. No Principal Stockholder shall be required to pay to the Acquiror cash or any other remuneration beyond the pledged Shares in satisfaction of the obligations contained in this Section 7.6.

- 7.7 Indemnification Pledge and Offsets. Each of the Principal Stockholders shall deposit with Panza Maurer & Maynard, P.A. (the "Escrow Agent"), eighty percent (80%) of the Acquiror Common Stock received by such Principal Stockholder along with blank stock powers executed and signature guaranteed by a member of the Medallion Program. Such Shares shall be pledged and held in escrow for a period of two years (the term of the indemnity agreement) pursuant to the Escrow Agreement; provided, however, that on the first anniversary of the Closing Date, the Escrow Agreement shall provide that the Escrow Agent shall release a number of Shares such that only fifty percent (50%) of the Acquiror Common Stock received by such Principal Stockholders shall be held in Escrow. The Escrow Agreement shall provide that the Acquiror shall be entitled to offset any amounts due to it by reason of any indemnification claim under Section 7.6 against the value of the shares held in escrow in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement.
- 7.8 The Acquisition of Acquiror Common Stock. The Acquiror and the Acquiree understand and agree that the consummation of this Agreement including the issuance of the Shares to the Acquiree Securityholders in consideration of this Agreement, as contemplated hereby, constitutes the offer and sale of securities under the Securities Act and applicable state statutes. The Acquiror and the Acquiree agree that such transactions shall be consummated in reliance on exemptions from the registration and prospectus delivery requirements of such statutes that depend, among other items, on the circumstances under which such securities are acquired.
 - (a) In connection with the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, the Acquiree and the Acquiror shall each file, with the assistance of the other and their respective legal counsel, such notices, applications, reports, or other instruments as may be deemed by them to be necessary or appropriate in an effort to document reliance on such exemptions, and the appropriate regulatory authority in the states where the Acquiree Securityholders reside unless an exemption requiring no filing is available in such jurisdictions, all to the extent and in the manner as may be deemed by such parties to be appropriate.
 - (b) In order to more fully document reliance on the exemptions as provided herein, the Acquiree, the Principal Stockholders and the Acquiror shall execute and deliver to the other, at or prior to the Closing, such further letters of representation, acknowledgment, suitability, or the like as the Acquiror or the Acquiree and their respective counsel may reasonably request in connection with reliance on exemptions from registration under such securities laws.

- 7.9 **Funding Obligation**. The Acquiror covenants and agrees to fund all reasonable working capital obligations (including all capital requirements and expenses) of the Acquiree from the date of this Agreement to the Closing Date and of the Subsidiary on and subsequent to the Closing Date; provided, however, that:
 - (i) for all working capital obligations exceeding \$1,000 individually (whether or not the amount is actually paid or an account payable is incurred), the Acquiree or the Subsidiary, as the case may be, shall provide the Acquiror with (A) reasonable documentation describing the nature of the obligation and the use of proceeds associated therewith at least five (5) business days prior to the date funding is required and (B) a receipt, invoice or other appropriate evidence of the transaction within ten (10) business days after the date of such transaction; and
 - (ii) from the date of this Agreement through to the Closing Date, Doyal Bryant shall approve any and all contracts being negotiated by Acquiree;
 - (iii) from the date hereof and through the date of Closing, Doyal Bryant shall be provided with full and complete access to any and all documentation, information and personnel; and
 - (iv) such working capital obligations shall not exceed \$500,000 in the aggregate.

ARTICLE VIII MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1 **Brokers.** Except as provided herein, the Acquiror and the Acquiree agree that there were no finders or brokers involved in bringing the parties together or who were instrumental in the negotiation, execution, or consummation of this Agreement. Further, the Acquiror and the Acquiree each agree to indemnify the other against any claim by any third person for any commission, brokerage, or finder's fee or other payment with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby based on any alleged agreement or understanding between such party and such third person, whether express or implied, from the actions of such party. The covenants set forth in this section shall survive the Closing Date and the consummation of the transactions herein contemplated.
- 8.2 No Representation Regarding Tax Treatment. No representation or warranty is being made by any party to any other regarding the treatment of this transaction for federal or state income taxation. Each party has relied exclusively on its own legal, accounting, and other tax adviser regarding the treatment of this transaction for federal and state income taxes and on no representation, warranty, or assurance from any other party or such other party's legal, accounting, or other adviser.
- 8.3 Governing Law. This Agreement and all acts and transactions pursuant hereto sand the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed, construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws.

8.4 Notices. Any notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be sufficiently given if sent by facsimile or telecopy transmission confirmed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to such addresses as shall be furnished in writing by any party in the manner for giving notices, hereunder, and any such notice or communication shall be deemed to have been given as of the date so delivered or sent by facsimile or telecopy transmission, or one day after the date so sent by overnight courier. For purposes of giving notice, the addresses of the parties shall be:

If to the Acquiror or

the Subsidiary to:

The TAG Group, Inc.

7810 Ballantyne Commons Parkway

Suite 300

Charlotte, NC 28277

Telephone: (704) 319-2220 Facsimile: (704) 540-5628

With a copy to:

Panza, Maurer & Maynard, P.A.

Bank of America Building, Third Floor

3600 North Federal Highway Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 Attn: Linda C. Frazier, Esquire Telephone: (954) 390-0100 Facsimile: (954) 390-7991

If to the Acquiree to:

Convey Systems, Inc.

5605 Carnegie Boulevard

Suite 200

Charlotte, NC 28209 Telephone: (704) 357-9710 Facsimile: (704) 357-9105

With a copy to:

Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP

6000 Fairview Road, Suite 1125

Charlotte, NC 28210

Attn: Robert M. Donlon, Esquire Telephone: (704) 554-7070 Facsimile: (704) 556-1811

If to the Principal

Stockholders:

River Cities Capital Fund II Limited Partnership

221 East 4th Street, Suite 1900

Cincinnati, OH 45202

8.5 Attorneys' Fees. In the event that any party institutes any action or suit to enforce this Agreement or to secure relief from any default hereunder or breach hereof, the breaching party or parties shall reimburse the nonbreaching party or parties for all costs,

including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred in connection therewith and in enforcing or collecting any judgment rendered therein.

- 8.6 **Exhibits and Schedules.** Whenever in any section of this Agreement reference is made to information set forth in the exhibits or schedules provided by the Acquiror or the Acquiree such reference is to information specifically set forth in such exhibits or schedules.
- 8.7 Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including the exhibits and schedules hereto, the documents and instruments delivered by the parties hereto and any other documents executed and delivered and/or to be executed and delivered pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement as herein provided) represent the entire agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. All previous agreements between the parties, whether written or oral, have been merged into this Agreement. This Agreement and the Excrow Agreement fully and completely express the agreement of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. There are no other courses of dealing, understandings, agreements, representations, or warranties, written or oral, except set forth herein.
- 8.8 **Survival, Termination.** The representations, warranties, and covenants of the respective parties shall survive the Closing Date and the consummation of the transactions herein contemplated for a period of two years from the Closing Date, unless otherwise provided herein.
- 8.9 **Counterparts; Facsimile.** This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall be but a single instrument. Facsimile signatures shall constitute original signatures, and shall be followed by delivery of original signatures.
- 8.10 Amendment or Waiver. Every right and remedy provided herein shall be cumulative with every other right and remedy, whether conferred herein, at law, or in equity, and such remedies may be enforced concurrently, and no waiver by any party of the performance of any obligation by the other shall be construed as a waiver of the same or any other default then, theretofore, or thereafter occurring or existing. This Agreement may only be altered, amended, modified, terminated or rescinded by a writing signed by all parties hereto. Any term or condition of this Agreement may be waived or the time for performance thereof may be extended by a writing signed by the party or parties for whose benefit the provision is intended.
- 8.11 Partial Invalidity. If any term, covenant or condition in this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such term, covenant or condition to persons or circumstances, other than those as to which it is held invalid, shall be unaffected thereby and each term, covenant or condition of this Agreement shall be enforced to fullest extent permitted by law.
- 8.12 **Headings.** Headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 8.13 Further Assurances. At any time and from time to time, after the effective Date, each party will execute such additional instruments and take such action as may be reasonably

requested by the other party to confirm or perfect title to any property transferred hereunder or otherwise to catty our the intent and purposes of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers, hereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

THE TAG GROUP, INC.	CONVEY SYSTEMS, INC.,	
a Delaware corporation	a Delaware corporation	
By: Doyal Brumo Title: President	By: Name: Mike Sibley Title: Chief Executive Office	
TAG ACQUISITION CORP., a Florida corporation By: Name: Doyal Gumo Title: PNES NOGN	n de la companya de l	
PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS:		
Name: James P. Ferro	ender their management of the second of the	
CONVERGYS CORPORATION	HV EQUITY INVESTMENTS	
Ву:	By:	
Name: Title:	Name: Title:	
RIVER CITIES CAPITAL FUND II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		
Ву:		
Name: Title:	in the state of t	

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties bereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers, hereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

THE TAG GROUP, INC. a Delaware corporation	CONVEY SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation
By: Joyal Bryan Name: Poyal BRYANT Title: PRISIPENT	By: Name: Mike Sibley Title: Chief executive Officer
TAG ACQUISITION CORP., a Florida corporation By: Name: Dougle Bayron Title: PRESIDENT	
PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS:	
CONVERGYS CORPORATION	HV EQUITY INVESTMENTS
Ву:	Ву:
Name: Title:	Name: Tit <u>l</u> e:
RIVER CITIES CAPITAL FUND II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
By:Name:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers, hereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

THE TAG GROUP, INC. a Delaware corporation	CONVEY SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation
•	·
Ву;	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
TAG ACQUISITION CORP.,	
a Florida corporation	
Ву:	······································
Name: Title:	
PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS:	
CONVERGYS CORPORATION	HV EQUITY INVESTMENTS
n	By: Mahendus D Name: MAHENDEA VORA Title: Mouraging Portner.
Ву:	By: 1. Contention 3
Name:	Name: MA-HENDRA VORA
Title:	Title: Managing Portner
RIVER CITIES CAPITAL FUND II	0 0
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

MAMSON TEXAS. GENESIAL PARTMESE

20:32 MAYFIELD AND ROBINSON INC > 17843579185

PAGE 04 No.194 782

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers, hereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

a Delaware corporation	CONVEY SYSTEMS, INC., 2 Delaware corporation	
By: Name: Title:	By: Name: Title:	
TAG ACQUISITION CORP., a Florida corporation		
By: Name: Title:		
PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS:		
CONVERGYS CORPORATION	HV EQUITY INVESTMENTS	
Ву:	Ву:	
Name: Title:	Name; Title:	
RIVER CITIES CAPITAL FUND II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP By: Ling Ling Name: Edu a T. (lodinamo Title: ('Oct. 1827)	· · ·	

513-723-8978

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers, hereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

THE TAG GROUP, INC. a Delaware corporation	CONVEY SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation
By:	By: Name: Title:
TAG ACQUISITION CORP., a Florida corpotation	
By: Name: Title:	
PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS:	
CONVERGYS CORPORATION	HV EQUITY INVESTMENTS
Name: Danrell Lantinbach Title: UP CORPORATE Dullopin	Dan.
RIVER CITIES CAPITAL FUND II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
By:	